

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----X		
In re	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
-----X		

**CITY OF DETROIT'S REPLY TO THE  
OBJECTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF  
RETIRES TO THE ENTRY OF AN ORDER FOR RELIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Preliminary Statement .....	1
II.	The Pensions Clause Does Not Invalidate the City's Clear Authorization to Be a Debtor Under Chapter 9 .....	3
A.	No Pensions Have Been Diminished or Impaired .....	3
B.	The Pensions Clause Does Not Preclude a Michigan Municipality from Commencing a Chapter 9 Case .....	5
1.	By Its Plain Terms, the Pensions Clause Does Not Affect Actions in Chapter 9 .....	5
2.	Pensions Are Entitled to No More Protection Than Contractual Obligations .....	7
3.	On the City's Reading, No Part of the Pensions Clause Is Superfluous .....	9
III.	Chapter 9 Is Not Unconstitutional.....	13
IV.	The City Has Satisfied Sections 109(c)(5) and 921(c) of the Bankruptcy Code .....	16
A.	The City's Petition Was Filed in Good Faith.....	17
B.	The City Negotiated with Its Creditors in Good Faith .....	18
C.	Negotiations with the City's Creditors Were Impracticable .....	20
V.	Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,</u> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	11
<u>Ass'n of Prof'l &amp; Technical Emps. v. City of Detroit,</u> 398 N.W.2d 436 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	8
<u>Ass'n of Retired Emps. v. City of Stockton</u> <u>(In re City of Stockton),</u> 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<u>Bond v. United States,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<u>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	13
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc. v.</u> <u>Soft Drink &amp; Brewery Workers Union Local 812,</u> 242 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10-11
<u>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</u> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<u>In re Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,</u> 806 N.W.2d 683 (Mich. 2011).....	7
<u>In re Enrolled Senate Bill</u> <u>(Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 258),</u> 209 N.W.2d 200 (Mich. 1973) .....	7
<u>In re Sullivan Cnty. Reg'l Refuse Disposal Dist.,</u> 165 B.R. 60 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994).....	19
<u>Kosa v. State Treasurer,</u> 292 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. 1980).....	7
<u>Krause v. Titleserv, Inc.,</u> 402 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11

<u>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	11
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	12
<u>Musselman v. Governor of Mich.</u> , 533 N.W.2d 237 (Mich. 1995).....	8
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
<u>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<u>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</u> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<u>United States v. Bekins</u> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	4-5, 13-14
<u>United States v. Hansen</u> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24 .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 109 .....	16-21
11 U.S.C. § 903 .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 921 .....	16-21
11 U.S.C. § 943 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 944 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

STATE OF MICH., CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1961: OFFICIAL RECORD  
(Austin C. Knapp ed., 1964).....7
